Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2020

25. Financial Commitments

During a prior year, a loan amounting to £349,600 owed to a third party was waived by the third party.
The loan has originally been provided to purchase listed investments, and these investments
subsequently became delisted and have been written off as having no value.

In the event that these investments return to their previous listed value, the loan amounting to
£349,600 will become payable.

Neither the loan, nor the investments, are included in the balance sheet. There is a contingent liability
of £349,600, which is not recognised as an actual liability on the basis that the investments currently
have no value.

DocuSign Envelope ID: D2B9FD63-A2B4-482B-A2D6-64343F35A588

- 61 -

ALEPH FINANCE GROUP PLC

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2020

26. IFRS 1 Transition Statement

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for 2019

Group  UK GAAP

31 December
2019

Effect of transition

to IFRS

IFRS
31 December

2019

  £’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue  6,176 - 6,176
Cost of sales  (5,490) - (5,490)
  ─────── ─────── ───────
Gross profit  686 - 686

Administrative expenses  (1,292) 19 (1,273)
Other operating income  68 - 68
  ─────── ─────── ───────
Operating loss  (538) 19 (519)

Finance costs  (142) - (142)
Finance income  21 - 21
  ─────── ─────── ───────
Loss before tax  (659) 19 (640)

Tax  48 - 48
  ─────── ─────── ───────
Loss for the period  (611) 19 (592)

Other comprehensive income  - - -
  ─────── ─────── ───────
Total comprehensive loss for the period  (611) 19 (592)
  ═══════ ═══════ ═══════

DocuSign Envelope ID: D2B9FD63-A2B4-482B-A2D6-64343F35A588

- 62 -

ALEPH FINANCE GROUP PLC

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2020

26. IFRS 1 Transition Statement (continued)

Reconciliation of equity at 1 January 2019 (date of transition to IFRSs)

Group As at

31 December 2018
Effect of transition

to IFRS

As at
31 December 2018

ASSETS £’000 £’000 £’000
Non-current assets
Goodwill 140 - 140
 ─────── ─────── ───────
 140 - 140
 ─────── ─────── ───────
CURRENT ASSETS
Trade and other receivables 923 - 923
Other financial assets 556 - 556
Cash and cash equivalents 162 - 162
 ─────── ─────── ───────
 1,641 - 1,641
 ─────── ─────── ───────
TOTAL ASSETS 1,781 - 1,781
 ═══════ ═══════ ═══════

EQUITY
Shareholders’ Equity
Called up share capital 50 - 50
Accumulated deficit (4) - (4)
Non-controlling interest 331 - 331
 ─────── ─────── ───────
Total Equity 377 - 377
 ─────── ─────── ───────
LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,404 - 1,404
 ─────── ─────── ───────
 1,404 - 1,404
 ─────── ─────── ───────
 Non - current liabilities
 Financial liabilities - - -
 ─────── ─────── ───────
TOTAL LIABILITIES - - -
 ─────── ─────── ───────
TOTAL EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES

1,781 - 1,781

 ═══════ ═══════ ═══════

DocuSign Envelope ID: D2B9FD63-A2B4-482B-A2D6-64343F35A588

		2021-11-12T04:21:51-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com